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PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT 
REALTY LAUA LLC’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, 

FILED JUNE 18, 2009  

I. INTRODUCTION 
Realty Laua LLC’s (“Realty Laua”) Motion for Summary Judgment 

(“Motion”) should be denied.  The Plaintiffs and the tenants of Kuhio Park 

Terrace (“KPT”) that they represent are intended third-party beneficiaries of the 

management agreement between Defendant the Hawai`i Public Housing 

Authority (“HPHA”) and Realty Laua for KPT.  That agreement, along with the 

Request for Proposal and Realty Laua’s responsive bid incorporated into that 

agreement, expressly confers direct benefits on KPT’s tenants and imposes 

specific obligations on Realty Laua with respect to the tenants.  See attached 

Exhibits “A” and “B.”  Even if there is any ambiguity in the management 

agreement about whether the HPHA and Realty Laua intended to directly 

benefit KPT’s tenants, there is at the very least a disputed issue of material fact 

about this issue.   

Furthermore, Hawai`i Revised Statutes § 480-2 applies to 

residential leases.  Through a lease, a tenant obtains a “service” from the 

landlord – housing.  Indeed, the Hawai`i Legislature has expressly determined 

that HRS § 480-2 applies to residential leases, see HRS § 521-74.5 (landlord 

that attempts to evict a tenant by not providing utilities commits a violation of 

HRS § 480-2), and that tenants are “consumers,” see HRS § 521-77 

(authorizing office of consumer protection to investigate landlord-tenant 

disputes).  Courts in numerous other states have held that laws prohibiting 
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unfair trade practices apply to residential leases.  See, e.g., Commonwealth v. 

Monumental Properties, 329 A.2d 812, 820 (Pa. 1974).  Realty Laua’s argument 

to the contrary is based on outdated formalisms and makes no sense as a 

matter of policy.   

Finally, Realty Laua’s argument that contractual privity is required 

for an unfair or deceptive trade practices claim is contrary to controlling 

Hawai`i law.  See State v. United States Steel Corp., 82 Hawai`i 32, 52 (1996) 

(“no contract … is necessary to make U.S. Steel liable for unfair and deceptive 

trade practices”).   

II. RELEVANT ALLEGATIONS AND FACTS 

A. ALLEGATIONS IN PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT.   

The Plaintiffs are low-income persons who have lived in or 

currently live in KPT.  Compl. at ¶ 1.  KPT, consisting of two 16 story towers 

and 614 units, is a public housing project owned, operated, and controlled by 

the HPHA and managed by Realty Laua.  Id.  KPT is funded in part by the 

United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (“HUD”) and is 

the largest state-owned public housing project in Hawai`i.  Compl. at ¶ 28.  

KPT is characterized by squalid, unsafe, and unsanitary conditions 

that violate numerous provisions of State and County health and safety 

regulations, as set forth in detail in the Plaintiffs’ Opposition to Hawai`i and the 

HPHA’s Motion to Dismiss or, in the Alternative, for Summary Judgment, filed 

April 29, 2009, and the declarations and exhibits attached to that Opposition.   
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The HPHA and Realty Laua are parties to a management 

agreement by which the HPHA has delegated the maintenance and 

management of KPT to Realty Laua.  Under that agreement, Realty Laua is 

required, among other things, to “maintain the overall physical appearance and 

condition of the properties, including maintenance and up-keep to the 

individual units.”  Exhibit “1” to Exhibit “B” to Declaration of R. Aaron Creps 

(“Creps Dec.”) attached to Motion at Scope of Services, p. 2.   

The Plaintiffs allege that Realty Laua’s failure to remedy the above-

described conditions at KPT is, inter alia, a breach of the management 

agreement and constitutes an unfair trade practice prohibited by HRS § 480-2.   

III. ARGUMENT 

A. STANDARD FOR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 

A motion for summary judgment under HRCP Rule 56 may only be 

granted where the movant satisfies its burden of showing that “there is no 

genuine issue as to any material fact and that the moving party is entitled to 

judgment as a matter of law.”  HRCP Rule 56(c).  All evidence and inferences 

must be construed in favor of the non-moving party.  Hawai`i Cmty. Fed. Credit 

Union v. Keka, 94 Hawai`i 213, 221 (2000).   

B. DISPUTED ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT AS TO WHETHER THE 
MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT WAS INTENDED TO BENEFIT KPT TENANTS 
PRECLUDES SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM FOR 
BREACH OF THAT AGREEMENT.  

This Court has already considered and rejected the argument that 

KPT’s tenants are not intended beneficiaries of the management agreement 

between the HPHA and Realty Laua.  The State of Hawai`i and the HPHA 
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argued, just as Realty Laua does here, that KPT tenants are “incidental” as 

opposed to “intended” beneficiaries of the management agreement.  In 

response, this Court held that “HPHA is not entitled to summary judgment on 

this issue.”  Order Granting in Part an Denying in Part Defendants’ Motion to 

Dismiss Complaint for Failure to State Claims Upon Which Relief Can be 

Granted, or, in the Alternative, for Summary Judgment, entered May 14, 2009 

at 11.  The basis for this ruling was that the management agreement 

incorporates by reference the HPHA’s Request for Proposal (“RFP”) and Realty 

Laua’s responsive bid and these documents were not attached to the previous 

motion.  Id. at 10.   

Realty Laua has now filed the RFP and its responsive bid.  See 

Exhibits “E” and “F” to Declaration of Robert Faleafine in Support of Defendant 

Realty Laua LLC’s Motion for Summary Judgment, Filed June 18, 2009, filed 

on August 24, 2009.  These documents confirm that there is – at the very least 

– a disputed issue of material fact as to whether the tenants are intended third-

party beneficiaries of the management contract.   

According to the RFP, the purpose of the management contract is 

to “provide improved services to the Hawaii families residing in [the HPHA’s] 

housing units.”  See attached Exhibit “A” at 111 (emphasis added).  The RFP 

also describes numerous services Realty Laua is required to provide directly to 

                                       
 
1 For the Court’s convenience, Plaintiffs attach an excerpt of the RFP, Section 2 
entitled “Scope of Services,” as Exhibit “A” because it is the most relevant part 
of the lengthy RFP.   
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KPT’s tenants.  The following are a few examples of the many provisions in the 

RFP that show a clear intent to bestow direct benefits on KPT tenants: 

• Management Requirements: Realty Laua is responsible for 
“the maintenance and upkeep of individual units,” as well as 
“[m]aintaining good communication between the tenant and 
management,” “[e]ncouraging tenant participation and 
involvement in Management Unit activities,” and 
“[s]upporting tenant pride in the Management Unit.”  (Ex. “A” 
at 21) 

• Rules and Regulations: Realty Laua must “ensure 
communication with tenants” regarding proposed rule 
changes and “that rules and regulations are provided to 
tenants with language barriers upon request.”  (Id. at 28) 

• Vacates and Move Outs: Realty Laua is “responsible for 
ensuring the smooth transition for tenants moving out of 
public housing.” (Id. at 31)   

• Maintenance: Realty Laua must respond to tenants’ 
requests for services in their units within certain time 
frames, depending on whether the requests are for routine or 
emergency service.  (Id. at 33) 

• Tenant Relations: Realty Laua must “promote and maintain 
good relations with the tenants” and shall perform services 
for the tenants including “respond[ing] to all resident 
requests involving concerns about conditions or quality of 
life” at KPT.  (Id. at 35)  

• Supportive Services: Realty Laua must “[a]dvise residents 
of community services and programs available within the 
community to meet their needs” and “[p]rovide new residents 
with an orientation to available community services and 
programs to ease their transition into government assisted 
housing.”  (Id. at 36) 

• 24 Hour Management Services: Realty Laua must “[s]erve 
as direct liason between management, residents and civil 
authorities” and “[a]ssist residents in emergency situations.”  
(Id.)    

Similarly, in its responsive bid (relevant excerpts attached as 
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Exhibit “B”), Realty Laua agreed to provide services directly to tenants, 

including for example: 

• Maintenance: Realty Laua agrees to complete emergency 
repairs when “[t]enants … contact the Project Office during 
normal hours” and the “Management Assistant Section” 
after hours and to complete routine repairs and 
maintenance which “are usually initiated by tenants” within 
two to three business days.  (Id. at 21-22) 

• Tenant Relations: Realty Laua agrees to “investigate all 
requests involving concerns about conditions or quality of 
life at” KPT, that “[a]ll valid requests will be resolved 
immediately,” and that it will “enhance the quality of life for 
its tenants through the promotion of Tenant Initiatives.” (Id. 
at 25) 

• Support Services: Realty Laua “will work and coordinate 
with agencies within and outside the Projects to provide 
residents with information on community services and 
programs available to meet their needs.”  (Id. at 26) 

• 24 Hour Management Services: Realty Laua will “[s]erve as 
a liason between Managmeent, Tenant and Civil 
Authorities,” “[p]rocess’s [sic] after hour’s emergency calls 
for tenants,” and “provide[] assistance to tenants as 
requested.”    

The management agreement is clearly intended to “confer separate 

and distinct benefits directly on third parties,” i.e. KPT tenants, and the 

tenants may therefore sue to enforce that agreement.  See Hunt v. First 

Insurance Co., 82 Hawai`i 363, 367-68 (Haw. App. Ct. 1996) (injured third 

party was an intended beneficiary under insurance contract: “if contracting 

parties intend to confer direct benefits on a third party, that third party will 

generally have an enforceable contract right”).  The numerous references to 

direct tenant benefits in the RFP and Realty Laua’s responsive bid distinguish 

this case from Association of Apartment Owners of Newtown Meadows v. 



 

717790v1 / 9372-1  7 

Venture 15, Inc., 115 Hawai`i 232, 265 (2007).  That case involved construction 

subcontracts that did not contain “any language … that makes any reference to 

the AOAO or its members.”  Id.  Here, the management contract – including the 

RFP and bid incorporated into that contract – contains innumerable references 

to KPT tenants, imposes specific obligations on Realty Laua with respect to the 

tenants, and confers benefits on the tenants.  Thus, the agreement contains a 

“virtual express declaration” of the parties’ intent to confer a direct benefit on 

the tenants sufficient to “overcome the presumption that the parties contracted 

only for themselves.”  Id.   

Furthermore, the beneficiaries of the federal housing programs 

funding Realty Laua’s management contract are KPT’s tenants.  Tenants are 

intended third-party beneficiaries of contracts between the government and 

private parties relating to public housing because the tenants are the primary 

beneficiaries of the laws that authorize such contracts.  See Holbrook v. Pitt, 

643 F.2d 1261, 1273 (7th Cir. 1981) (tenants could sue under the contract 

between HUD and the property owner to enforce provisions relating to timely 

certification for benefits); McNeill v. New York City Housing Authority, 719 

F. Supp. 233, 249 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) (tenants were intended third-party 

beneficiaries of the contract between a municipal housing agency and a private 

landlord under the Section 8 program); Gonzalez v. St. Margaret’s House 

Housing Development Corp., 620 F. Supp. 806, 810 (D.C.N.Y. 1985) (tenants 

were intended third-party beneficiaries of housing assistance payment 

contracts between HUD and a private landlord); Zigas v. Superior Court, 174 
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Cal. Rptr. 806, 835 (Cal. App. Ct. 1981) (tenants were intended third-party 

beneficiaries of a financing agreement between HUD and a private landlord 

because the contract arose from federal housing legislation and there is “no 

doubt that petitioners are members of the class which this legislation was 

intended to benefit”).   

In Holbrook, 643 F.2d at 1270-73, the court reasoned that the 

purpose of the Section 8 program was critical to determining the parties’ intent 

in entering into a contract authorized by that program.  Based on a thorough 

analysis of the legislative history of the laws creating the Section 8 program 

and the implementing regulations, the court concluded that the overarching 

purpose of the laws and regulations is to benefit low-income tenants.  Id.  The 

tenants were therefore intended third-party beneficiaries with standing to sue 

under the contract between HUD and the project owner.  Id. at 1273.  As the 

court stated, “If the tenants are not the primary beneficiaries of a program 

designed to provide housing assistance payments to low income families, the 

legitimacy of the … program is placed in grave doubt.”  Id. at 1270.   

Similarly, if the tenants at KPT are not intended beneficiaries of the 

contract between the HPHA and Realty Laua, there would be “grave doubt” as 

to why the HPHA is authorized to pay for that contract with federal housing 

funds.  Although Realty Laua’s performance of the management contract also 

benefits the HPHA itself by maintaining the HPHA’s property, the HPHA’s only 

interest in that property is its utility in providing housing to needy Hawaiian 

families.   
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For these reasons, Realty Laua has not met its burden on 

summary judgment.  The plain language of the management contract, RFP, 

and responsive bid demonstrate a clear intent to confer direct benefits on KPT’s 

tenants.  At the very least, those documents raise a disputed issue of material 

fact as to this issue.  Furthermore, pursuant to Holbrooke and the other cases 

cited above addressing public housing, the Plaintiffs and other KPT tenants are 

intended beneficiaries of the government programs that authorize the 

management agreement and are therefore intended beneficiaries of the 

agreement itself.   

C. A TENANT IS A “CONSUMER” OF HOUSING “SERVICES” AND MAY 
THEREFORE MAINTAIN A CLAIM FOR UNFAIR AND DECEPTIVE TRADE 
PRACTICES.   

Hawai`i Revised Statutes § 480-2(a) prohibits “unfair or deceptive 

acts or practices in the conduct of any trade or commerce.”  And HRS § 480-

2(d) provides that “[n]o person other than a consumer, the attorney general or 

the director of the office of consumer protection may bring an action based 

upon unfair or deceptive acts or practices.”  A “consumer” is defined as “a 

natural person who, primarily for personal, family, or household purposes, 

purchases, attempts to purchase, or is solicited to purchase goods or services 

or who commits money, property, or services in a personal investment.”  HRS 

§ 480-1 (emphasis added).   

A residential lease is the purchase of a service (or bundle of 

services) and is therefore subject to Section 480-2.  “Functionally viewed, the 

modern apartment dweller is a consumer of housing services.”  See 
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Commonwealth v. Monumental Properties, 329 A.2d 812, 820 (Pa. 1974) 

(holding that Pennsylvania’s Consumer Protection Law applies to residential 

leases) (emphasis added).  See also 23 Realty Associates v. Teigman, 624 

N.Y.S.2d 155, 157 (N.Y. App. Div. 1995) (holding that a regulation prohibiting 

“unconscionable trade practice in the sale, lease, rental or loan … of any 

consumer goods or services” applied to rental housing because “[a] residential 

lease is, after all, a purchase of services from the landlord”); People ex rel. 

Fahner v. Hedrich, 438 N.E.2d 924, 928 (Ill. App. Ct. 1982) (defendant’s leasing 

of lots to mobile home tenants and provision of utilities is a “distribution of 

services” and therefore within Illinois’ Consumer Fraud and Deceptive Business 

Practices Act).  Leasing a residence involves the tenant “exchanging periodic 

payments of money (rent)” for a “bundle of goods and services, rights and 

obligations.”  Monumental Properties, 329 A.2d at 820.2 

Indeed, the Legislature has expressly established that a violation of 

HRS § 480-2 may arise from a residential lease.  Hawai`i’s landlord-tenant code 

                                       
 
2 Courts in numerous other states have held that their general consumer 
protection laws apply to residential housing, albeit without expressly finding 
that residential leases constitute contracts for services.  See, e.g., Burbach v. 
Investors Management Corp., 484 S.E.2d 119, 121 (S.C. App. 1997) (a 
residential lease was within the definition of “trade or commerce” for purposes 
of South Carolina’s Unfair Trade Practice Act statute); Bisson v. Ward, 628 
A.2d 1256, 1260 (Vt. 1993) (Vermont’s Consumer Fraud Act applies to 
residential leases despite the argument that such application would conflict 
with the landlord-tenant code); Love v. Amsler, 441 N.W.2d 555, 558-59 (Minn. 
App. Ct. 1989) (Minnesota’s Prevention of Consumer Fraud Act applies to 
deceptive practices by a landlord); Commonwealth v. DeCotis, 316 N.E.2d 748, 
752-53 (Mass. 1974) (leasing of lots for mobile homes was the “conduct of trade 
or commerce” for purposes of Massachusetts’ Consumer Protection Act).  
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prohibits a landlord from recovering possession of a dwelling unit by 

interrupting utilities and provides that a landlord who engages in this conduct 

“shall be deemed to have engaged in an unfair method of competition or unfair 

and deceptive acts or practices in the conduct of any trade or commerce within 

the meaning of section 480-2.”  HRS § 521-74.5.  This provision would make 

no sense if a residential lease were outside the scope of Section 480-2’s 

prohibition on unfair trade practices.   

Similarly, HRS § 521-77 provides that “[t]he office of consumer 

protection may receive, investigate and attempt to resolve any dispute arising 

under” the landlord-tenant code.  As its name implies, the office of consumer 

protection was established to “coordinate the services offered to consumers by 

various state and county agencies … and to aid in the development of 

preventative and remedial programs affecting the interest of the consumer 

public.”  HRS § 487-1 (emphasis added).  By authorizing the office of consumer 

protection to investigate landlord-tenant disputes, the Legislature has 

recognized that a tenant is a “consumer” for purposes of Hawai`i’s consumer 

protection laws.   

In Cieri v. Leticia Query Realty, Inc., 80 Hawai`i 54 (1995), the 

Hawai`i Supreme Court considered two aspects of Chapter 480’s definition of 

“consumer” – whether real estate was a “good” and whether purchase of real 

estate is a “personal investment.”  The Supreme Court in no way, however, 

addressed the third aspect – what constitutes a “service.”   

Realty Laua mistakenly argues that a residential lease cannot be a 
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contract for a “service” because “[a] lease is a transfer of a possessory right, not 

an arrangement for services.”  Memo. in Supp. of Motion at p. 7.  Realty Laua’s 

argument is based on an antiquated formalistic view of residential leases that 

has been rejected by the Hawai`i Supreme Court and Legislature.  In Lemle v. 

Breeden, 51 Haw. 426, 433 (1969), the Hawai`i Supreme Court set aside “[l]egal 

fictions” and “wooden rules of property law” to hold that an implied warranty of 

habitability is implied in all residential leases because a lease is “a contractual 

relationship” as well as the “transfer of an estate in land.”  Similarly, one of the 

purposes of Hawai`i’s landlord tenant code is to “[r]evise the law of residential 

landlord and tenant by changing the relationship from one based on the law of 

conveyance to a relationship that is primarily contractual in nature.”  HRS § 

521-2.  A lease is both a conveyance of a property interest and a contract for 

the provision of housing services.  See Monumental Properties, 329 A.2d at 820.  

As such, a tenant is a consumer within the meaning of HRS § 480-1 and may 

bring a claim under HRS § 480-2.  

Furthermore, Realty Laua’s interpretation of Chapter 480 to 

exclude residential leases makes no sense from a policy perspective.  

Chapter 480 was “constructed in broad language in order to constitute a 

flexible tool to stop and prevent fraudulent, unfair or deceptive business 

practices.”  Ai v. Frank Huff Agency Ltd., 61 Haw. 607, 616 (1980) (emphasis 

added).  Renting a dwelling is typically the renter’s most significant financial 

transaction for “personal, family, or household purposes.”  HRS § 480-1.  And 

the relationship between a landlord (especially an institutional one like HPHA / 
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Realty Laua) and tenant (especially low-income tenants like the Plaintiffs) is 

characterized by the kind of disparity of bargaining power and information 

between the parties that makes consumer protection laws necessary.  

Monumental Properties, 329 A.2d at 824-25.  Especially in light of Cieri’s 

holding that a Chapter 480 claim may be brought based on a purchase of real 

property, it makes no sense for a lease of real property to be completely 

outside Chapter 480.  See Love v. Amsler, 441 N.W.2d 555, 559 (Minn. App. 

1989) (“That the legislature intended to protect only purchases of real estate 

and not leases of the same properties – especially in light of the unequal 

bargaining positions of those who are forced economically to rent – does not 

appear reasonable.”)   

Finally, citing no supporting authority, Realty Laua claims that the 

Plaintiffs must prove contractual privity with Realty Laua before they are 

entitled to bring a claim based on HRS § 480-2.  Memo. in Supp. of Motion at 

p. 8.  Realty Laua’s argument is contrary to State v. United States Steel Corp., 

82 Hawai`i 32, 52 (1996).  In that case, the Hawai`i Supreme Court agreed with 

the State that its proposed instruction (which the Court ultimately found to be 

superfluous) – “no contract between U.S. Steel and the State of Hawaii is 

necessary to make U.S. Steel liable for unfair and deceptive trade practices” – 

“correctly stated the law.”  If Realty Laua commits an unfair trade practice, the 

only nexus that needs to be shown between the Plaintiffs and Realty Laua is 

that the Plaintiffs were “injured in [their] business or property by reason of 

anything forbidden or declared unlawful by this chapter.”  HRS § 480-13(a).  





 

717790v1/9372-1 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT 
 

STATE OF HAWAI`I 
 
LEWERS FALETOGO; et al.,  

 
Plaintiffs,  
 

v.  
 
STATE OF HAWAI`I; et al.,  
 

Defendants. 
_______________________________________ 
 
STATE OF HAWAI`I; et al.,  
 
 Third-Party Plaintiffs, 
 
 
  v. 
 
URBAN MANAGEMENT CORPORATION 
DBA URBAN REAL ESTATE COMPANY, 
et al., 
 
 Third-Party Defendant. 
_______________________________________ 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

CIVIL NO. 08-1-2608-12 SSM 
(Other Civil Action) 
 
DECLARATION OF JASON H. KIM 

 
DECLARATION OF JASON H. KIM 

 
  I, Jason H. Kim, do hereby declare and state under penalty of 

perjury that the following facts are true and correct: 

1. I am an attorney with the law firm of Alston Hunt Floyd & 

Ing, counsel for Plaintiffs in this matter.  I make this declaration based on my 

personal knowledge and am competent to testify as to the matters set forth 

herein. 

2. Attached as Exhibit “A” is a true and correct excerpt of the 

Request for Proposal for Property Management Services for Federal Public 
























































































































